CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE

WOLF

MODELS

24S
C24S
G24S

36S
C36S
G36S
36C
C36C
G36C

48S
C48S
G48S
C48SS
G48SS
48C
C48C
G48C

60
C60
G60

72
C72
G72

SERIES GAS RANGES

For additional information on Vulcan-Hart Company or to locate an authorized
parts and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com

VULCAN-HART

DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC

3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.
BALTIMORE, MD 21222

www.vulcanequipment.com

F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

39
41
43
44
45
46
47
48

Table Of Contents

ORIFICE CHART
RANGE BODY AND PANELS (24 SERIES)

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (36 SERIES)

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (60 SERIES WITH GRIDDLE/BROILER)
RANGE BODY AND PANELS (60 SERIES)

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (72 SERIES)

DOOR ASSEMBLY (WOLF RANGES)

DOOR ASSEMBLY (VULCAN RANGES)

OPEN TOP BURNER (WITH PILOT)

OPEN TOP BURNER (WITH FLASH TUBE)

OPEN TOP BURNER MODULE (12 INCH ASSEMBLY)

OPEN TOP BURNER MODULE (24 INCH ASSEMBLY)

OPEN TOP BURNER MODULE (36 INCH ASSEMBLY)
GRIDDLE/BROILER TOP MODULE

THERMOSTAT GRIDDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (24 INCH UNITS)
THERMOSTAT GRIDDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (36 INCH UNITS)
CONVECTION OVEN CONTROL BRACKET (BEFORE 3/11/2010)
CONVECTION OVEN CONTROL BRACKET (ON OR AFTER 3/11/2010)
STANDARD OVEN CONTROL BRACKET

OVEN BURNER ASSEMBLY

STANDARD OVEN MODULE (24 SERIES)

CONVECTION OVEN MODULE (24 SERIES)

STANDARD OVEN MODULE (36 SERIES)

CONVECTION OVEN MODULE

(36 SERIES) (ON OR AFTER 3/10/2010)

GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (12 INCH UNIT)

GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (24 INCH UNIT)

GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (36 INCH UNIT)

OPEN TOP BURNER MANIFOLD ASSEMBLIES

CONVECTION MOTOR ASSEMBLY (24 INCH UNIT)
CONVECTION MOTOR ASSEMBLY (30 INCH UNIT)
CONVECTION MOTOR ASSEMBLY (FB) (30 INCH UNIT)
ACCESSORIES FOR STEP-UP BURNERS

F-43234 (January 2011)

-2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

All orifices use the following base part number

00-719951-000xx

Find the device, gas type, and elevation
(e.g. the orifice for the Hot Top, propane, 2000-3999 elevation would use 00-719951-00059)

89 LS 19 99 99 9§ <9 99 ¥9 G5 000'0T | 000°0T \W__m__m %W__mmu
€9 €§ 19 €§ 09 Zs 6S cs LS TS 000‘vT | 000vT dOl 10H
qS 1% 2] 144 ¥S 1914 1£5] 9174 €S [4%4 000°S¢ | 000°Se N O_._.WNM_\Z/A_/_UA\WW
qS Ly 1£5] 514 ¥S 114 1£5] 144 €9 1914 000°Se | 000°Se DN_HVQNDZZM,_Q\._/.M
€9 v €9 6€ Zs LE 4] 9€ 1S 9¢ 000°ce | 000‘ce ZO_._.MM_\_//__M__WW
€§ 4% €9 v S| 6¢ 4] 8¢ TS 9¢ 000°ce | 000‘se Dw_mwm”_?_/__m,_q\._/.m
99 61 a9 8y GS Ly 125] Ly ¥S 114 000°0¢ | 000°0Z | SIATAAIYD 1TV
o1} 514 125] 144 ¥S 144 125] a4 €g [4%4 00S'22 | 000°0€ n_mwv“_.m_ __M__Nm“__ MM

6666 6666 666/, 6661 6669 6669 666€ 666€ 6661 666T
oL oL oL oL oL oL oL oL oL oL Odd 1VN

0008 0008 0009 0009 000V 000v 000¢ 000¢ 0 0

Odd 1VN Odd 1VN Odd 1VN Odd 1VN Odd 1VN ntLd
0T 6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 T 30IN3d

d0D

ORIFICE CHART

F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

T

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (24 SERIES)

F-43234 (January 2011) -4-



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59593

O©oO~NOOUTAWNPRE

WWWWWWWNNNNNNNNNNRPRPRPRPEPRPEPERPRPRE
OURARWNRPFPOOONODUIAWNRPFPOOO~NOODUAWNEO

PART NO.

00-925000
00-925028
00-923518
00-921051
00-921052
00-921064
00-923507
00-921047
00-921048
00-925001
00-925029
00-923506-0000A
00-921083
00-413112-00012
00-924522
00-924518
00-924520
00-922065-0000A
00-922066-0000A
00-719255-00012
00-923525
00-921786
00-923508-0000A
00-921634-0000A
00-923533-0000A
00-922012
00-922020
00-921203
00-921204
00-921305-0000A
00-921014
00-925490
00-921058
00-402558-00004
00-921142-0000A
00-921013
00-497001-00001
00-479001-00002

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (24 SERIES)

NAME OF PART

Grate — Front (WOIF) ......veeieiiiei ettt
Grate — Front (Vulcan) ....
Cover — Insulation..............

Bayonet Back Channel (LH) ..
Bayonet Back Channel (RH)..
Rack Slide........cccccovviriiennene
Back Splash — Front (24 In.)..
Side Panel — Right.

Side Panel — Left ......
Grate — Rear (Wolf)......
Grate — Rear (Vulcan)..
Top Shelf Assy..............
Back Flue Channel ...................

Leg — Adjustable (6 In.) (SST) .....
Manifold Cover (24 In.) (T-Stat) ...
Heat Shield Rear (24 In.).............
Front Heat Shield (24 In.) ..
Door Assy. (24 In.) (Wolf)...
Door Assy. (24 In.) (Vulcan)
Knob — Red (Wolf) ..........
Rear Heat Shield (24 In.)
Rear Flue (24 In.)...ccccocvvcvennnnn.
Oven Rack (24 In.) (Standard).....
Oven Rack (24 In.) (Convection).
Control Assy. (CBA-48SSL) .........
BJ Thermostat Knob.....
BJ Thermostat.................
Hinge — Kick Panel (LH) .
Hinge — Kick Panel (RH)..............
Vulcan Kick Panel Assy. (24 1n.) ..
Cover Back —BJ Valve ................
Bull Nose Assy. (24 In.)...
Gasket — Bullnose........
Tubing Clip.....c.ccoevvennens
Crumb Tray Assy. (24 In.) ..
Cover —BJ Valve ............

Caster (Without Brake)
Caster (WiIth BIrake) ........couiiiiiiii ittt A

PR UONRPRRPRPEPRPRPRRPRPRPRRPRPERARRRRRERARPENNRRRRARRRLNN

-

AMT.

poaps)

F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

»
8-9

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (36 SERIES)

F-43234 (January 2011) -6-



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59594

CQOVWWO~NOOUITAWNPRE

=

PART NO.

00-925000
00-925028
00-921044-0000A
00-921047
00-921048
00-925001
00-925029
00-922067-0000A
00-922068-0000A
00-921058
00-921059
00-730228
00-426508-00060
00-921064
00-921010-0000A
00-921548-0000A
00-426505-00042
00-921565
00-921083
00-413112-00012
00-921105
00-921051
00-921052
00-921053
00-921411
00-921038-0000A
00-921017-0000A
00-921148
00-922012
00-921410
00-922011-0000A
00-925034
00-922006
00-921170
00-921215
00-428300-00001
00-719384
00-402558-00004
00-921312
00-921309-0000A
FP-085-42
00-426508-00036

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (36 SERIES)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Grate — Front (WOIF) ......oooiieiiie ittt 3
Grate — Front (Vulcan) ...... .3
Crumb Tray Assy. (36 In.) ....
Side Panel — Right............ .
S (o Lol o= gL R I | PRSP
Grate — ReaAr (WOI).......oiiieiiie et
Grate — Rear (Vulcan) .
DOoOr ASSY. (30 1N.) (WOIF) ..ttt 1
D0oOr ASSY. (30 IN.) (VUICAN) ...ttt 1
Gasket — Bullnose................ .2
[ (=Y 1= (o ST OTRTPUPPPP 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 X />... o
FIEX TUDE (7726 X B0 IN.) ittt ettt sttt 1
RACK SHUE. ...ttt ekt e e sttt e e st b e e e sab e e e sate e e e nbe e e e e nbeeeaanreeean 4
Oven Rack (30 In.) (Standard).... .
Oven Rack (30 IN.) (CONVECLION). .....ociuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2
FIEX TUDE (M2 X 42 IN.) 1ottt ettt sttt nb e sine e 1
Thermocouple Assy........
Back Flue Channel ..............
Leg (6 In. Adjustable) (SST) .
REAN FIUG ...ttt e ettt e e s et e et bt e e st e e e san b e e sat e e e e abe e e e e beeeaanreeean
Bayonet — Back Channel (LH)
Bayonet — Back Channel (RH) .
Back SPIash — FroNt ..........ooiiiiiiii e
Rear Heat ShIEld .........ooiiiiiiiii e
TOP SNEIF ASSY ...ttt
BUITINOSE ASSY. ...ttt ettt ettt et bbbt et 1
Heat Shield .
BJ Thermostat — KNOD ...........ooiiiiiiii e e 1
COVET — FIUE M ...ttt 1
Standard Control Assy. .. W1

Grate Support.............
Cover — Insulation. .
= Va1 (0] o I @01V /=T S PSPPSR PPN
KNOD (WOIF) 1.ttt
Knob — Endurance .
B BEZZIE ...ttt e e e e e e e e — e e e e e b —aa e e e e s aaaaraaaaaeaaan
TUDING ClIP ittt rb et sb et es
Control Panel — Standard .
Kick Panel Assy..
Fitting %/s X /16 ..ceovvvvveienen. 1
FIEX TUDE (7726 X 36 IN.) 1ttt sttt 1

~7- F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

23

PL-59595

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (60 SERIES WITH GRIDDLE/BROILER)

F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59595

QOWoO~NOOUODWNE

GaabbdbbdDDDADEDIMDIDDIDMDDOWWWWWWWWWWRNRNRNNNNMNNNNNNRPRPRPRPERPEPEPRERRLPRE
NPOOO~NOUODRWNRPOOONOORWNRPOOONOUODRAWNRPRPOOONOOODMWNLE

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (60 SERIES WITH GRIDDLE/BROILER)

PART NO.

00-925000
00-925028
00-921036
00-921048
00-925001
00-925029
00-921309-0000A
00-922067-0000A
00-922068-0000A
00-921058
00-921059
00-730228
00-921064
FP-085-42
00-929020-0000A
00-413112-00012
00-921051
00-921052
00-929007
00-921083
00-921105
00-929021-0000A
00-929005-0000A
00-922012
00-921215
00-921148
00-921258
00-763289
00-921044-0000A
00-921252
00-926513-0000A
00-926527-0000A
00-921254
00-925490-0000A
00-921247-0000A
00-921269-0000A
00-925055
00-921483
00-428300
00-921482
00-921481
00-921480
00-921410
00-922021
00-921013
00-921014
00-426508-00060
00-925060
00-719156
00-426508-00030
00-426508-00008
00-921255-0000A

NAME OF PART AMT.

Grate — FrONt (WOIF) ...ttt e et e be e s e e sanbe e e sannas
Grate — Front (Vulcan) ...
Cover — Insulation.......... .
Side PANel — LEft ..o
Grate — REAT (WOI)... .ttt ettt et e et e st e e e sanae e e aannas
Grate — Rear (Vulcan).... .
KICK PANEI ASSY....ce ettt ettt ekt e et e e st e e e sab b e e sate e e e bt e e e e beeeaanreee s

DOOr ASSY. (30 1N.) (WOIF) ..ttt ettt e et e e sbe e e e e be e e e enbeee s 2
Door Assy. (30 In.) (Vulcan).
Gasket — Bull Nose............... .1
Heat Shield ............ccccocveiienns .1
Self-TapPiNg SCIEW 10-24 X 12 ..ccciuiii ettt ettt ettt et e st e e s saae e e s saeeeeannes 7
RACK SHUE.......eiiiiiiti ettt b e s e sbe e sen e

Fitting 3/s X "/s .
CBA-B0L CONLrOl BrACKEE ASSY. ..ccueiiiiiiiiieiiiiiie ettt et ee ettt ettt ettt et e s sabe e e eabe e s nb e e snnaee e aannas 1
Leg (6 IN. AJUSLADIE) (SST) ..ueiieiiiiiiiieee ittt ettt sttt ettt e e e bb e e e sbb e e e e beeeeanreee s

Bayonet — Back Channel (LH)
Bayonet — Back Channel (RH)

Rear Heat Shield (60 In.)..... .
Back FIUE ChanNEl .........c.ooiiiiiiiiie e
REAI FIUE ...ttt
CBA-60R Control Bracket Assy... .
TOP SHEIf ASSY. (B0 N.) 1.ttt ettt et e e st e e e s b e e e sabbe e e sabeeeasbneeeanes 1
BJ Thermostat — KNOD .........c.coiiiiiiiiii e e 2
Knob (WOIf) .......ccceeenee. ..6
Heat Shield ........... .1
Back Splash — Front ................... .1
Manifold Cover (36 1N.) (COOCC) ....eiiuuiieiiiieeiiiee et e et bee et ettt e e sbb e e sbb e e e sabeeeebeeesnnreee s 1
Crumb Tray ASSY. (36 IN.) .eeieiiiiie ittt ettt be et et et e e et e e sbe e e s nb e e e snbe e e aannas 1
Side Panel Right.................. W1

Splash Assy. — Outer (RH)...
Splash Assy. — Outer (LH)....

Bracket — Manifold (260)..........oueiueiiiiiee ittt a e be e e nnreee s
BUII NOSE ASSY. (260)......ueeeeiiiiieettie ettt ettt et e et e e st bt e e sabbe e e sabb e e e abbeeesabeeeasbseeeabeeeaanreeean
Crumb Tray Assy. (260) .... .
BUII NOSE ASSY. (260)......ueeieiieiieeieie et et e et et e ettt e e ettt e e sabbe e e sabb e e e asseeesabeeeaabseeeanbeeeaanreeaan
18 TTo ] X ([ T IO TP UUPT TP 1
Mounting Bracket (260) .... .1

Knob 2.75 Dia. ........cccueee. .3
Manifold Cover (260) ........... .1
Right Manifold Bracket (260) ..........eeiiueieiiiieeiiiie ettt ettt stae e e be e e e sbe e abeeesnnneee s 1
Left Manifold Bracket (260)........cccuueiiiieeeiiiee ittt sttt et e e sbb e e et e e et ea e naneeas 1
Cover — Flue Mid .

BIWA-60 THEIMMOSTAL. ... eteeiieiieitei ettt ettt et e e st e e sab e e e e abb e e e ebe e e e nbeeeannreee s 2
COVEE = B VAIVE ..ottt ettt ettt ettt e e bt e e e be e e et e e e e et e e snb e e e snnbeeeaannas 2
Cover Back — BJ Valve ..... .2
Flex Tube (/16 X 60 In.)..... .2
TEE 38 1
EIDOW 3/8 X 7116 1ottt ettt ettt ekttt ettt h et eh b e bt ekt e e b e e enbe e beeenbeenbeeanbeenns 2
FIEX TUDE (7716 X 30 IN.) 1.ttt e et e e st e e e s abb e e e sbb e e e e bbe e e snbbea e saneeas 3
Flex Tube (/16 x 8 In.) ....... .

(CTqTo (o [l NS VA 2 1 o 1 O PO PRSP 1

F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

25

PL-59596

7

N

™

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (60 SERIES)

-10 -

F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (60 SERIES)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59596
1 00-925000 Grate — FrONt (WOIF) ...ttt ettt 5
2 00-925028 Grate — FrONt (WUICAN) ...coveiiiieitii ittt ettt 5
3 00-921309-0000A Kick Panel Assy.
4 00-921036 COVET — INSUIALION ...ttt et e et e st aas
5 00-923518 COVET — INSUIALION ...ttt se e e st e aas
6 00-921051 Bayonet — Back Channel (LH)
7 00-921052 Bayonet — Back Channel (RH)........coouiiiiiiii e 2
8 00-921047 Side Panel — RIGNT ...ttt 1
9 00-921048 Side Panel — Left
10 00-925001 Grate — REAN (WOI)......iieiie ittt et
11 00-925029 Grate — REAT (WUICAN).....cuiiiiiiitii ettt sb ettt et
12 00-922067-0000A Door Assy. (30 In.) (Wolf)...
13 00-922068-0000A  DOOr ASSY. (30 IN.) (MUICAN) ...ttt nr e 2
14 00-921044-0000A  Crumb Tray ASSY. (36 IN.) c..eiiiiiiii ittt nb e 1
15 00-921058 Gasket — Bull Nose
16 00-929010 HEAL SNIEIA ...ttt et
17 00-730228 Self-TapPiNG SCrEW 10-24 X H/2....eiiiieiiiiiiesiee ettt 4
18 FP-085-42 Fitting */s X "/1s
19 00-413112-00012 Leg (6 IN. AdJUSEADIE) (SST) ...eiiiiiiiiieiiie ittt sr e 6
20 00-924522 MANIFOIA COVET (24 IN.) 1ttt ettt nbe e 1
21 00-929012 Joint Bracket
22 00-929007 Rear Heat Shieltd (60 IN.) ..ottt 1
23 00-922000-0000A  Frame ASSY. (6 IN.)..cuiiiiiiiiiiiieitt ettt ettt ettt nne e 2
24 00-921300-0000A Top Shelf Assy.
25 00-921005-0000A  BUIIINOSE ASSY. ....uvieiiieieeiiiiaiee ettt sttt ettt b e sbe et eab e bt s b e e be et e st e be e st et e e e e nneeaane s 1
26 00-428300 KNOD 2,75 DIA. ..ttt b ettt ettt ettt 10
27 00-924510-0000A Crumb Tray Assy. (24 In.)
28 00-929006 Back SPIash — FrONt ........ooiiiii ettt
29 00-921170 MANIFOIA COVET ...ttt ettt et nr et s e e b e nene e
30 00-925034 Grate Support....
31 00-921377
32 00-921378
33 00-921379
34 00-921633
35 00-921632 Flue Cover (24 In.) (CONVECTION) ....oiuiiiiiiiiieeie ettt ettt ettt 2
36 00-719384 BJ Bezzle
37 00-922012
38 00-925060
39 00-719156
40 00-426508-00030  FIEX TUBE (7716 X B0 I1N.) 1.tiiiiiiiiiiiteesiee ettt ettt ettt be e 2
41 00-426508-00060  FleX TUBE (/16 X B0 IN.).ueiiitiiiiiiiieitie ettt ettt et be e 1
42 00-924507 Grate Support
43 00-921408-0000A  CONtrol ASSY. (CONVECTION).......eiiutiitieiitieitee ittt ettt ettt ettt nie et e nbeeseneas 2
44 00-921528 SWILCH — ROCKET ...t sb et eb et e sbe e e nbeeaas 2
45 00-921369 Control Panel
46 00-922045 COVET — CeNLET SPIIOVET ...ttt bttt nb e et 1
47 00-922005 INSUIAtION BIANKET (B 1N.) 1.ttt ettt 1
-11- F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59597

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (72 SERIES)

-12 -

F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59597

O©CoO~NOUITAWNPRE

WWWRNNNNNNNNNNRPRPRRRRRERR PR
NRPOOWONOARWNRPRPOOONODUAWNRO

PART NO.

00-925000
00-925028
00-921052
00-921051
00-921284-0000A
00-921047
00-921048
00-921309-0000A
00-921312
00-922012
00-719384
00-922067-0000A
00-922068-0000A
00-921034
00-413112-00012
00-921152
00-921301-0000A
00-428300
00-925001
00-925029
00-921105
00-921083
00-921054
00-921378
00-921379
00-921377
00-921059
00-921410
00-921044-0000A
00-921148
00-925034
00-922006

RANGE BODY AND PANELS (72 SERIES)

NAME OF PART A

Grate — FroNt (WOIF) ......veeieiiiee ettt
Grate — Front (Vulcan) .................
Bayonet — Back Channel (RH).....
Bayonet — Back Channel (LH) .....
Bull Nose Assy. (72 In.)...
Side Panel — Right.......

Side Panel — Left ..
Kick Panel Assy...............
Control Panel (Standard)
BJ Thermostat — Knob ....
BJ Bezzle........cccvveuneen.
Door Assy. (30 In.) (Wolf)...
Door Assy. (30 In.) (Vulcan)
Manifold Cover...................
Leg (6 In. Adjustable) (SST) ..
Back Splash — Front ..........
Top Shelf Assy. (72 In.) ...
Knob 2.75 Dia. .............
Grate — Rear (Wolf)......
Grate — Rear (Vulcan)..
Rear Flue........ccccccee.
Back Flue Channel .........
Rear Heat Shield (36 In.)

Coupler — Left....
Heat Shield ........
Cover — Flue Mid ............

Crumb Tray Assy. (36 In.) ..
Heat Shield .....................
Grate Support.... .
COVEI — INSUIALION ...ttt e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e ee b e s e e e e e e nbaeeeeeeseanssaeeeas

MT.

-13- F-43234 (January 2

011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

1
13
\4
\ 15
PL-59641
DOOR ASSEMBLY (WOLF RANGES)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59641
1 00-722484 LOGO — MEAIUM (WOIF).c...eeeeeeee ettt ettt e et e e e e s nnree s
2 00-719621 Bracket — Aluminum Door Handle (LH)... .
3 00-921043 HANAIE — DIOOF ...t
4 00-719622 Bracket — Aluminum Door Handle (RH) ........coiiiiiiiiiii et
5 00-923520 Panel — Door (24 1N.) ..ooovvieeiiiiieiieeeees
6 00-921089 Panel — Door (30 In.) ........
7 00-497027-00002 Hinge — Door Spring (LH) . .
8 00-730240 MABCN. SCIEW H#8 X 2.ttt nre e nne e
9 00-923522 ReINfOrcemMENnt — DOOF (24 IN.) .ooiiiiiiiiiee ettt et e et e et e b e e e s nreee s 1
10 00-921343 Reinforcement — Door (30 In.) . .
11 00-922030 [T a 1T g B ToTo] g 022 N [ 1 T PP TP PP PPPPPPIN 1
12 00-921022 LINEE — DOOT (B0 IN.) ittt ettt ettt e e e st e e sat b e e e sbe e e e e be e e e be e e e enbeeeaanreee s 1
13 00-723369 Mach. Screw /4-20 x /2 Phil. Truss Hd... .6
14 00-497027-00001 Hinge — Door Spring (RH). .1
15 00-921033 Insulator — Door Hinge .2
00-922065-0000A Door Assy. (24 In.) (Incls. ltems 1 thru 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, & 13 thru 15) .....ccoocieiiiiiieiiiiieeiee e 2
00-922067-0000A Door Assy. (30 In.) (Incls. Items 1 thru 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, & 12 thru 15) .....ccoviieiiiiiieniiieciee e 2
F-43234 (January 2011) -14 -




CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

2-3
1
DOOR ASSEMBLY (VULCAN RANGES)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59642
1 00-417700-00001 Nameplate (744 IN.) (MUICAN) ....ovutiiiiieiiieiie ettt 1
2 00-921342 [ F= Yoo | T o Yo 22 | o O S SURRSP 1
3 00-428618-00001 Handle — Oven
4 00-921302 L LA C IR T Yo ) (227 N 1o T SRR
5 00-921288 PANEI = DIOOT ...ttt h et h e bt nr et nhe e nne e
6 00-497027-00002 Hinge — Door Spring (LH)
7 00-921033 INSUIALOr — DOOT HINGE ...ttt ettt nae e
8 00-923522 ReINfOrCemMENt — DOOT (24 IN.) woiiieiie ettt e et e e e e se e e st e e e s e e etaeeesnseeeenteeeanneeeeas 1
9 00-921343 Reinforcement — Door
10 00-730240 MABCH. SCIEW H8 X 12ttt ettt ettt nb e
11 00-922030 [T a 1= SR I To o g 227 N T TSRS 1
12 00-921022 Liner — Door (30 IN.).vvveeviiieeiiiee e
13 00-723369 Mach. Screw 4-20 X /2 Phil. TrUSS HO. ...ooviiiiiiiie e
14 00-497027-00001 Hinge — DOOT SPIING (RH)....ciuiiiiiiiiieeiie ettt nbe e s
00-922066-0000A Door Assy. (24 In.) (Incls. Items 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, & 14)....
00-922068-0000A Door Assy. (30 In.) (Incls. Items 1, 3,5, 6, 7,9, 10, 12, 13, & 14) .ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeiee e

-15 - F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

OPEN TOP BURNER (WITH PILOT)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59598
1 00-928015 VENEUIT BUINEE ASSY...eiiiitiie ettt ettt ettt ettt e e et e e et bt e e sabb e e e ehbe e e e kb e e enbe e e e anbeaesanreaean 1
2 00-417608-00002 Burner Head ..................
3 00-925067 Double Shutters
4 00-925069 Bracket — PilOt MOUNTING ....coiueiieiieie ettt seb e e e bb e e e en e e e be e e s anreee s 1
5 00-413302-00001  Clip — PIlOt MOUNTING .....c.vtiiiiiiiie ittt s 2
6 - Self-TapPING SCrEW 10-24 X Hau...eiiuieiiiieiie ittt ettt ettt et e s be e e e e be e st e abeesaeeaneeeas 8
7 00-925068 S a1 (=T Y LT | (01 o] o PO PRSP 2
8 00-719135 TOP — POt (SST) ittt et 2
9 00-719174 TEE 3/16 (BIASS) vt euteeauteeitie et ettt et e etee et e eat e e bt e e he e e beeehe e e bt e eabe ekt e es b e e eheeen bt e ke e enbeeeheeenneeenbeebeeneaan 1
10 00-921407 TUDING -t b et 2

F-43234 (January 2011) -16 -



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-59599
OPEN TOP BURNER (WITH FLASH TUBE)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59599
1 00-714215-00002 OPEN TOP BUIMIEK ..ottt ettt e e e ettt e e e e st e e e et r e e e e s e nnnneeeas 1
2 00-417608-00001  BUINEI HEAM .....ooouiiiiiiiiie ittt b e e e st e e e e e sbe e as 2
3 00-719329 Shutters ............
4 00-787275-00001 Flash Tube
5 00-413302-00001  Clip — PIlOt MOUNTING .....c.vtiiiiiiiie ittt s 1
6 - Self-TapPING SCrEW 10-24 X Hau...eiiuieiiiieiie ittt ettt ettt et e s be e e e e be e st e abeesaeeaneeeas 3

-17 - F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

3
PL-59600
OPEN TOP BURNER MODULE (12 INCH ASSEMBLY)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59600
1 00-924002-0000A Weldment — Frame Assy. (12 In.).... 1
2 00-925015 Drip Pan Guide ...........cccocvveeueenen. 2
3 00-921141 Rear Heat Shield (12 In.) w1
4 00-924006 Burner Support .. w1
5 00-924007 Grate Support................. .1
6 00-921160 Front Heat Shield (12 In.) ............ .1
7 00-924022 Deflector — OTB Module (12 In.).. L1
8 00-924005-0000A Manifold Weldment (12 In.).......... L1
9 AB-A18-318 Burner Control Valve.......... 2
10 00-719179 Valve — Single Pilot ... .1
*11 - RV 1AV oo Lo TP UPPRR 2

* See Orifice Chart on page 3.

F-43234 (January 2011) -18-



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

6
5
PL-59601
OPEN TOP BURNER MODULE (24 INCH ASSEMBLY)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59601
1 00-924502-0000A Weldment — Frame Assy. (24 In.).... 1
2 00-925015 Drip Pan Guide ...........cccocvveeueenen. 2
3 00-924504-0000A Manifold Assy. (24 In.).. L1
4 00-925053 Elbow (1 In.)....... L1
5 00-929004 Inlet Pipe (1 In.) . .1
6 00-921107-0000A Pilot Pipe Assy. ..... 2
7 00-924515 Deflector — Rear.... L1
8 00-924516 Burner Support .. .1
9 00-921009 Saddle Clamp .... L1
10 00-929016 (O o T T O TS TSP P VP UU PO PRTOPRRUPPTPPRO 1

-19 - F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

OPEN TOP BURNER MODULE (36 INCH ASSEMBLY)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59602
1 00-925015 (D] gTo R = T 1T o [ IO UP PP PR TR 2
2 00-925003-0000A  TOP Frame ASSY. (36 IN.) .ecueiiiiiiiieitieiiee ittt sttt ettt e b e st et eenbesan e e bt e snbeenbeesnneas 1
3 00-925014 (DL (o] gl o (=T TSP PRSPPSO 1
4 00-921009 Saddle Clamp (AEINALIE ASSY.) .eoiuiiiieiiierie ittt ettt ettt ettt e e e bt e sabeenbeesseesnbeenbee e 1
5 00-925035 12101 g [T AT U o] o Lo PP U PP RPPPPPP PRI 1
*6 - YT o] (o YT RR TR TP 1
7 00-730228 Self-TapPING SCrEW 10-24 X H/2....ciiiieiiieitie ittt ettt ettt st e nbeesan e e 21
8 00-922124 PIlOE PIPE ASSY. .ttt ettt ettt h e bt eh e bt bt e bt b et e b nheesnneenee 3
9 00-719363 PlUQG 18 COUNEEISINK ...ttt bbbttt e bt e b et e st e b e e sbeeenee 2
10 00-719371 Plug Ha StEEI HEX HU. ...ttt ettt nbeesnne e 2
11 00-925053 EIDOW (1 IN.) (AREINALIE ASSY.). . teeiteeiitieitie ettt ettt ettt ettt sbe e sttt e s b e e sbeesan e b e e nbeesnneenees 1
12 00-929004 INIEt PIPE (ARBINALE ASSY.) ... i iutieiteeiite ettt ettt sttt ettt ettt e sbe ettt esab e e sbeesbeessbeesbeesnbeeeee 1
13 00-929003-0000A Manifold Assembly (36 IN.) (AREINALE ASSY.) ...cueeriieiiieiiieiee ettt sbee e s 1

* See Oven Burner Assembly for servicable parts. Manifold Assembly 00-925011-0000A is not available,

components available for purchase.

F-43234 (January 2011) -20 -



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59605

©CoOoO~NOUO~WNPE

*
[ e ol
A WNEFEO

PART NO.

00-921373-0000A
00-417632-00001
00-921490-0000A
00-411684-000G1
00-404145-00001
00-417698-00001
00-925053

00-929004

00-417669-000G1
00-497062-000G1
00-921485-0000A
00-404193-00001
00-497240-00001

.
GRIDDLE/BROILER TOP MODULE
NAME OF PART AMT.
Frame ASSY. (260 GIA/BIIF) ........ooiiiiiieiie ettt be et e b e sneesaneeees 1
2] (]| ] Ty To P TP PRRPR 1
GrEASE CABN ASSY. .eeieiuueieeiiieee et e e sttt e e st e e s it e e e ke et e ek e e e e et et e e aa b et e e aRe et e e be et e e b e e e R e e e nn e e e nnr e e nannas 1
U gy LT (€] (o1l =T [ ISR PP PRRTR 3
2] (]| Ty o O =T | =Y P TR PUR PP 6
BrOiler BICK — SIOE .....ueiieiieiie ittt ettt ettt et e e s et e s b e e sbe e saneenee 6
=1L o o 1 9 PSR PU PP PRTR 1
L1 [= 8 TSP PP PRRPR 1
Tray Weldment — Drip (BIOIEI) .......c.eeiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt sttt 1
Tube Assy. — Pilot (Broiler) (260) .......ccuiaiueiiiiaiie ettt ettt sibe bbb e sneeas 3
MaNIfOId WEIAMENT ..ottt ettt e b e e sbeesnneeeee 1
VaIVE g X 14 X 90 DO, ...uveeutieiuieeitie ittt ettt ettt ettt e be e bbbt et et e et nhe e bt e e e nbeesane e 3
BUINET CONIOI VAIVE.........eiiiiiiiietie ettt st sb e sbe e s b e 3
Y LAY o oo o FO ORI 3

* See Orifice Chart on page 3.

-21 -

F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

THERMOSTAT GRIDDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (24 INCH UNITS)

F-43234 (January 2011) -22-



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59603

*

O©CoO~NOUTAWNPRE

PRRREPRRRR
~No Ok WNREO

THERMOSTAT GRIDDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (24 INCH UNITS)

PART NO.

00-498025
00-498028
00-719383

00-928038
00-719376
00-722221
00-928037
00-730228
00-404193-00001
00-921167
00-498096-00550
00-719377
00-921168-0000A
00-921071
00-722221
00-719566

NAME OF PART AMT.

ValVe — BASO HLBAB-6.......eiiiiiieitie ittt ettt ettt e st e b e st e e teeesaeesbeesntaesseesaeesnseennes
Tee 3/s Male Compression..
Elbow 3/s Orifice .
Valve — Hood...........cceeennee
Flex Tubing (*/s GS-BASO)
Elbow 3/ X 3/g....cccccee......
Flex Tubing (®/e x 12 In.).....
Flex Tubing (3/s GS-Nozzle).........
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 X /z.....
Valve s X 1/ x 90 Deg. .......c........
GS COVer...uvvveeeiiiiiieen.
Valve 550F T-Stat Combo...............

Connector — Straight /s x 3/s (Brass)...
Weldment — Control Panel TRD24......
Bracket — Right Orifice....
Flex Tubing (®/s x 12 In.).. .
SIEEVING — SHICON ...ttt ettt

NRPRPRPRPNNRPONRRRNNP PR

* See orifice chart on page 3.

-23- F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

16 SO

THERMOSTAT GRIDDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (36 INCH UNITS)

F-43234 (January 2011) -24 -



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59604

*

©CoO~NOTOBRWNER

THERMOSTAT GRIDDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (36 INCH UNITS)

PART NO.

00-498025
00-498028
00-719383

00-928038
00-719377
00-722221
00-928037
00-730228
00-404193-00001
00-719376
00-921167
00-498096-00550
00-921169-0000A
00-921071
00-722221
00-719566

NAME OF PART AMT.
ValVe — BASO HIBAB-6.......cotiiiiiitiiiieite ettt ettt sttt sb et b ettt nn et 2
Tee 3/g MAle COMPIESSION....c.viiiitiitiete ettt ettt b e b ettt ettt bt aesae e sne 1
EIDOW 38 OFIfICE ...ttt ettt ettt et nr e 3
Orifice .3
FlexX TUDING (3/8 GS-BASO) ....couiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt e enbeesbee e 1
Connector — Straight 3/8 X 3/8 (BraSS).....cccueerueiuieiiieitiesteerieeseeasieesbeesbeesbeeseeesbeesteeabeesaeeaneeeas 1
Flex Tubing (/6 X 12 In.) .ceeevuernene .2
FIEX TUDING (3/8 GS-NOZZIE) .....ccuviieiieiiiiiee ettt 3
Self-TapPiNg SCrEW 10-24 X 12, ..iiuieiiiiiie ittt 6
Valve s x Y2 x 90 Deg. ......ccc....... 2
Elbow 3s X 3/s.......ccccune ..8
GS Cover.....ccocvviiieniiiinenne .3
Valve (550F) T-Stat Combo ............ .. 3
Weldment — Control Panel TRD36.. L1
Bracket — RIGNt OFifiCe ... ..ottt 1
FIEX TUDING (38 X 12 IN.) tuttteiiiie et etee e et e st e e s e e et e e e e e este e e snnae e e snnaeeeannaeeesaeeeensaeeesnnenas 2
SIEEVING — SHICON ...ttt sb et e bt eb e e ab e e nbeeenbeenbeeans 3

* See Orifice Chart on page 3.

- 25 F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

5
7
CONVECTION OVEN CONTROL BRACKET (BEFORE 3/11/2010)
ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART
PL-59606
1 00-922008 BASO HIBAB-7 ...ttt
2 00-922015 EIDOW ...t
3 FP-086-07 Fitting — Straight 3/8 X 7/16 ....coeueeiiiiiie ettt
4 FP-085-42 Fitting ®/s X "/16
5 00-922007 Tubing — T-Stat SAELY ......cocviiiiiiie e
6 00-922010 Bracket — CONtroller...........cocoiiiiiiiiiiiicee e
7 00-730054 Screw 10-24 x 2Y/4
8 00-922014 Bracket — BASO SUPPOI ....ccuuiiiiiiiteeieee it et e siaee e
9 00-922020 BJ ThermMOSEAL.......c.ooiiiiiiiiic s
10 00-719179 Valve — Single Pilot ...
11 00-770085-00002  SOIBNOIM ......cviiieintiiiieieiteee ettt
12 00-922027 Mounting Plate — Solenoid...........cccoiiiiiiiieeiiie e
13 00-921544 Tubing — T-Stat to Solenoid
14 00-921540 REAUCET 3/8 X ittt
15 00-730534 NUt 10-24 HEX KEPS ...ttt
16 00-730228 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x />
17 00-922019 SCIEW 10-24 X L .ottt

AMT.

F-43234 (January 2011) - 26 -



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

14

CONVECTION OVEN CONTROL BRACKET (ON OR AFTER 3/11/2010)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59607
1 00-921638 Bracket — CONIOIEN ..........oiiiiiiie e e 1
2 00-498096-00550 Valve (550F) T-Stat COMDO .....cccuiiiiiiiiiiiii e e 1
3 FP-085-68 EIDOW 3/8 X 7116 vttt ettt ettt ettt
4 00-922014 Bracket — BASO Support
5 00-922008 BASO HILBAB-T ...ttt
6 00-922007 TUDING — T-SEAE SAFELY ....ee ittt st e et b e e s sabe e s sane e e s abaeeeanes
7 00-719179 Valve — Single Pilot
8 00-730228 Self-TapPiNG SCIrEW 10-24 X 12...ccciiei ittt ettt et e s eabe e e s enne e e s naeeeeannes 5
9 00-730054 SCIEW 10724 X 2M ..ttt et
10 00-730534 Nut 10-24 Hex KEPS
11 00-922027 MoUNtiNg Plate — SOIENOIM. ........oouiiiiiii ettt sbe e b e e eneee s 1
12 00-770085-00002  SOIENOIA. .......oiiiiiiieeitie ittt sttt e e bt e s st e e sbe e s e e s e e e sae e s b e e sbe e e b e e sbn e
13 00-426508-00008 Flex Tube (/16 x 81n.) ..
14 FP-085-42 FFIEEING 378 X 7116 11 vttt ettt bbbttt ettt

_27- F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

N @
%\

10

STANDARD OVEN CONTROL BRACKET

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59608
1 00-922008
2 00-922015
3 00-922017 FIEEING 18 X 7116 1ttt e ettt ettt et et e ekt e s e e e s bt e e eabe e e e ahb e e e ebb e e e eanreas
4 FP-085-42 FEIEEING 378 X 7116 1ottt ettt ettt ettt et ekt e et e e s bt e et e e ea b e e bt e ek b e e bt e enbe e teeenbeeabeeenbeenns
5 00-922010 Bracket — Controller ..
6 00-730054 SCIEW 10724 X 2H ettt e et e e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e se e b aeaaeeeaantaaaeaeeeeaaaraees
7 00-922014 Bracket — BASO SUPPOI ...ccoueiieiteitaateee et ettt et e sibe e e et b e e e satbe e e satbe e e saseeeaabbeeeabeeeanbeeeaanreeeas 1
8 00-426508-00006  FIEX TUDING (B IN.) 1 nitiiiiitiieiie ettt ettt ettt e e st e e e sabe e e sabe e e s sbee e e anbeeeeenbeeaan 1
9 00-922020 BJ TREIMOSIAL. .....eviiiieeiiiiie ettt e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e setba b e e e e e e e snnaeeeeeesaasaraeeaaeanas 1
10 00-719179 ValVE — SINGIE PIlOL ..ottt ettt et e e e bb e e s bt e e e e abe e e e anreee s 1
11 00-730534 NUE 10-24 HEX KEPS ... .ottt e e e e e e e e e e et e e e s e aaaaeaaaeaean 3
12 00-922019 SCIEW 10-24 X L ..eeeeiiiiiee e e ittt e ettt e e e e s et e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e aeasaaaaeaaeeentaeaaeeeseanarraaeas 2

F-43234 (January 2011) -28 -



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.

PL-59613

*

O WNE

PART NO.

00-921023
00-404079-F

00-426262-1
00-426262-2
00-921091-A

OVEN BURNER ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART

AMT.

(O T LT g =TV 4 o[- SO PSP URPT PP
EIDOW 7716 OFIICE ..uveeiie ettt et e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e s st b e e e e e e s e s naaaaeeaaeas
1Y o Yo To SR P TSSO

Oven Pilot Assy. (NAT)....

OVEN PilOt ASSY. (PRO) ...cc ittt ettt ettt e bt e e bt e e st e e e sbb e e e asbeeesabeeeaabneeeane
BUINEr — OVEN MOUIE.........ceiiiiieiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e st e e e e e e s esaaaaeeaaens

* See Orifice Chart on page 3.

-29 -

F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

2

CONVECTION OVEN MODULE (24 SERIES)

F-43234 (January 2011) -30-



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.

PL-59609

*

el

POOVWoO~NOOUODWNE

PART NO.

00-923500-0000A
00-921021-0000A
00-497029-00001
00-730228
00-923516
00-921073
00-921078
00-923515
00-921095
00-923527
00-723369

STANDARD OVEN MODULE (24 SERIES)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Frame ASSY. (24 IN.) ittt
Oven Burner Assy.
Door Hinge Stop .....ccovervveieennne.
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 X /z.....
Flame Deflector .........cccocvevnennne.
Side Panel — Left ..
Side Panel — Right.......

Cavity Bottom (24 In.) .....
Insulation — Door Hinge.....
Insulation Blanket (24 In.).. .
SCIEW 4720 X 2 1.ttt

RRPNRPRPRPRPNONR P

* See Oven Burner Assembly for servicable parts.

-31- F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONVECTION OVEN MODULE (24 SERIES)

F-43234 (January 2011) -32-



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONVECTION OVEN MODULE (24 SERIES)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59610

00-921676-0000A Convection OVen Cavity ASSY. (24 IN.)...coiiiiiiiiet et
00-921021-0000A Oven Burner ASsy. ..........ccceeevvvreenenenn.
00-497029-00001 Door Hinge Stop ........ccccvververnnene
00-730228 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 X Y-.....
00-921547-0000A Rack Guide Assy. — Left............
00-921546-0000A Rack Guide Assy. — Right ...........ccccceee.
00-921500-0A-24  Motor Assy. (24 In. Convection Oven) ...
00-723369 Screw Y420 X Y2 covevciiiiiiii
00-921095 Insulation — Door Hinge..... .
00-923527 INSUIAtION BIANKET (24 1N.) 1ntiiiiieiie ittt

*

*

*
comJIouhwN R
PoRRRRRENRR

[y

* See Oven Burner Assembly for servicable parts.
** See Convection Motor Assembly for servicable parts.

-33- F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

6

N
N~

10/7[ﬂ

S

STANDARD OVEN MODULE (36 SERIES)

F-43234 (January 2011) -34-



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59611

*

©CoO~NOO A WNPE

B R e
WN PO

STANDARD OVEN MODULE (36 SERIES)

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
00-921070-0000A  OVEN MOAUIE (B0 IN.) 1tiitiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt nbeeseneas 1
00-921021-0000A Oven Burner Assembly ... W1
00-497029-00001  DOOT HINGE STOP ...veettietieitieatie et ertee sttt ettt st ettt et et esae e et esbe e e bt e s et e e bt e be e sab e e bt e eabeenbeesnneas 2
00-921035 INSUIALION BIANKET ......eieieiiiee ettt e e anreee s 1
00-730228 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 X Y/a..... .6
00-921015 Cavity Bottom (30 In. Oven) ........ .1
00-921080 Flame Deflector ..... 1
00-921325 Side Panel — Right L1
00-921326 Side Panel — Left ............ .1
00-921203 HINGE — KICK PANEI (LH) ...eiiiiii ettt ettt e e n 1
00-921204 HINGE — KICK PANEI (RH) ...ttt ettt et e e s 1
00-723369 Screw Y/4-20 x /2 4
00-921095 INSUIALION — DOOF HINGE ...ttt 2

* See Oven Burner Assembly for servicable parts.

-35- F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

13

CONVECTION OVEN MODULE (36 SERIES) (ON OR AFTER 3/10/2010)

F-43234 (January 2011) - 36 -



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONVECTION OVEN MODULE (36 SERIES) (ON OR AFTER 3/10/2010)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59612
1 00-921469-0000A Bottom ASSY. (30 IN. CONVECTION).....ciuuiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e sbe e e e enbeeesenreee s 1
2 00-921021-0000A  OVEN BUIMEE ASSEMDIY .....eiiiiiiiiiiitiie ettt ettt et e st e e e sasb e e e sbbe e e e beeeabeeeaanbeeeaanteeean 1
3 00-921695-0000A Motor Assy. (FB)
4 00-921512 S ToT= I o] o F S ST PP UU PO URROPRRUPPPPR
5 00-921513 Side Seal — Left 1
6 00-921514 Seal — Corner........ .2
7 00-921536 Side Seal — Right.........c.cccceervenene L1
8 00-730228 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /z..... .34
9 00-921035 Insulation Blanket ..................... .1
10 00-921546-0000A Rack Guide Assy. — Right .. L1
11 00-921547-0000A Rack Guide Assy. — Left..... .1
12 00-921537 Seal — Bottom.................. .1
13 00-921204 Hinge — Kick Panel (RH). .1
14 00-921203 HINGE — KICK PANEI (LH) ...ttt ettt ettt e st e et e e nnree s 1
15 00-723369 SCIEW Y4720 X 12 .ttt ettt ettt en et sre e aren 4
16 00-921095 Insulation — Door Hinge .. 2
17 00-497029-00001  DOOT HINGE STOP ...veevviiutieitiiaiie et etee sttt ettt ettt b et ae et e ke e e bt e s et e et e e b e e sab e e bt e enbeenbeesnneas 2

-37- F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

/ »
3
4

GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (12 INCH UNIT)

F-43234 (January 2011) -38-



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59614

©CO~NOU A WNE

PART NO.

00-924002-0000A
00-925015
00-925053
00-929004
00-924005-0000A
00-497240-00001
00-924020-0000A

00-413302-00001
00-404193-00001
00-924016-0000A
00-924019
00-924028
00-428915-00001
00-924012-0000A
00-929016

Valve — Manual Griddle......

Valve Pilot Adjustable (316 In.)......

GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (12 INCH UNIT)

NAME OF PART AMT.

Weldment — Frame ASSY. (12 IN.)..uuiiiiieeeiiieeiie e st e esee e stee e seae e e s e e e snaaeeestaeeessseeessneeesnneens 1

Drip Pan Guide

101 (0 = PP OUPPOPI
Manifold Weldment (12 In.)

Burner — Griddle XL (12 In.)...
Orifice .eovveiiiiiiieiceieee,
Clip — Pilot Mounting..............

Grease Chute Assy. ...............
Burner Support .........ccce.... .
Heat Shield (12 IN. GHAAIE) ......eeceeeeeeiiee e e s e s see e e s e e e ntaeeesneeeeraeeennreees 1
Griddle Pilot TUDE/TIP ASSY. . .eteitiiitietie ettt sttt ettt ettt ettt sb e bb e e bt nbe e s et e nbeesnbeenbeeans 1
Griddle Assy. (12 In.)..........
(O Yo JN (1 (o T K ST UUPTRPRURTRR

* See Orifice Chart on page 3.

-39- F-43234 (January 2011)



GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (24 INCH UNIT)




CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59615

©CoO~NOOUAWNE

PART NO.

00-925015
00-926518
00-924511-0000A
00-924503
00-924502-0000A
00-426262-00001
00-426262-00002
00-929004
00-925053
00-497240-00001
00-730228
00-921009

00-926523
00-921074
00-921075
00-921027-0000A
00-926519-0000A
00-926509-0000A
00-926513-0000A
00-926527-0000A
00-719179
00-426505-00012

GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (24 INCH UNIT)

NAME OF PART AMT.

DD PAN GUITE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e nn e 2
Heat Shield (24 in. Griddle) ...
Griddle Assy. (24 In.)..........
Burner Support .........
FIameE ASSY. (24 IN) ...ttt ettt e et b e s a bt e e e sh bt e e bt e e e nbe e e e be e e e nnreee s
OVEN PiIlOTASSY. (NAT) ..ttt ettt ettt na ettt ettt et et reenenes
Oven Pilot Assy. (PRO)... .
L1 [=3 8 = o= TSP R PP PP PRTR 1
Lo Yo LV T o 1 O TP PSP PP PPPPP PPN 1
Valve — Manual Griddle............. 2
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /.. 6
Saddle Clamp..... 1
Orifice ....cccovenee. 2
Valve Extension ........... .2

1

1

1

1

2

Flash Tube — GHAAIES............coiiiiiiiii e s
Bracket — Pilot MOUNT. ..o
Manifold Weldment (24 In.)
GrEASE CRULE ASSY. ...ttt ettt ettt sb et e be e sb e e sin e e sbe e nreenbeeens
Burner — Griddle XL (24 & 36 IN.) c.eeiiiiiiiiiieie ettt
Splash Assy. (RH) .....ccceeveennenns
Splash Assy. (LH).....coccoveeviiieenns
Valve — Pilot Adjustment (Y4 In.)... .
TUDE — FIEX 14 X 12 TN ittt et et 1

* See Orifice Chart on page 3.

-41 - F-43234 (January 2011)



PL-59616

GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (36 INCH UNIT)




CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59616

O©CoO~NOTOAWNER

PART NO.

00-926527-0000A
00-926500-0000A
00-926513-0000A
00-925015
00-926504
00-426262-00001
00-426262-00002
00-924523
00-921074
00-929004
00-925053
00-921029-0000A
00-719179
00-497240-00001
00-956253
00-925003-0000A
00-730228
00-926519-0000A
00-925013
00-926509-0000A
00-426505-00012

Valve — Pilot Adjustment ...
Valve — Manual Griddle... .
RV LA I 4 =T 1] (o o OSSP
TOP Frame ASSY. (36 IN.) .eeueiiiiiiieetie ettt ettt ettt sttt s

GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (36 INCH UNIT)

NAME OF PART AMT.

SPIAaSh ASSY. — OULET (LH)....ceiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt e e e s e e snbe e e sannas 1
Griddle Plate ASSY. (36 IN.) .ottt 1
SPIash ASSY. — OULET (RH) ....eiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
Drip Pan Guide
Heat Shield (36 In.) T-Stat GraddIE...........oiiuiiiiiiiie i 1
OVEN POt ASSY. (NAT) . eeeeitite ettt ettt ettt ettt e e bt e e e e e b et e s sbe e e snb e e e snnneeeanneeesanneeeaas
Oven Pilot Assy. (PRO)...
Bracket — Pilot MOUNT Left......cociiiiiiiiii e 2
FIASh TUDE — GHIAAIES........ouiiiiieiie ittt 2
Inlet Pipe.....cccvevveinenne

EIDOW ...oviviiiiiiiicieieis
Manifold Weldment (36 In.)

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 X Ya..... AR
GrEaSE CRULE ASSY. .. .eeieiiiiie ettt ettt ekt e e et e e sab et e e abb e e e e be e e e anbe e e e sbe e e snb e e e snnreeesnnnas 1

Burner SUpport (36 IN. GrIAAIR) ......coouiiiiiie ettt 2
Burner — Griddle XL (24 & 36 In.) .. 3
Tube — Flex Yax 12 In.....cocvvneee 2
OFIfICE et n e 3

* See Orifice Chart on page 3.

-43- F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

;

OPEN TOP BURNER MANIFOLD ASSEMBLIES

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-59617 36" 24" 12"
1 00-925008-0000A  Pipe — Manifold Module (36 1N.) ...uiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiie et 1 - -
2 00-719221 Valve — Adjustable (With Split STEM)........cc.oiiiiiiiiiie e 6 4 2
*3 - OFIfICE 1t 4 2
4 00-719179 Valve — Single Pilot 2 1
5 00-921027-0000A Manifold WeldmMent (24 IN.).....oii ittt - 1 -
6 00-924005-0000A Manifold Weldment (L2 IN.)..c...eiiiiiieiiiee ittt sen e - - 1
7 00-925053 1 1
8 00-929004 INIEE PP . e 1 1 1
9 00-921029-0000A Manifold Weldment (36 IN.).....ciiiiiiiiiiiee it 1 - -
10 FP-085-42 Fitting %/s X /16 el 1 1
11 00-921009 Saddle Clamp AR AR AR

* See Orifice Chart on page 3.

F-43234 (January 2011) - 44 -



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59618

~No b~ WNPE

’
CONVECTION MOTOR ASSEMBLY (24 INCH UNIT)
PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
00-921459 T (o 1Y/ (o TH T A | = T PSSR

00-419730-00001
00-419719-00002
00-712380
00-415780-00008
00-428898-00008
00-921465
00-921093
00-921631

Motor (Me HP.) eeevvverieeannene
Motor Mounting Bracket....
SPACEr ..o
Rotor Blower
Motor Insulation .............
Guard — Motor................
Guard — Motor Grease...
(D= {1 Tox (o g AN | g o 1 12 PP USSP

- 45 - F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

1o

CONVECTION MOTOR ASSEMBLY (30 INCH UNIT)

ILLUS. PART NO.
PL-59619

00-419730-00001
00-419719-00002
00-428898-00008
00-415780-00008
00-428347-00001
00-921576
00-712380
00-921515
00-921575
00-921575

CQOwoo~NOUAWNE

=

NAME OF PART AMT.
MOLOT (M6 H.) 1ottt ettt ettt 1
Motor Mounting Bracket...
Motor Insulation ...............

Rotor Blower ....
MOLOr GUAIG. ......eeiieiiiie et
Motor Mount HB (Dom: 05/05/2009 To 03/09/2010).... .
ST o= 1o =] PP PO PP PP
Guard — Motor (Rev C, Dom: 05/05/2008 T0 2/17/2009) .......cuuueeiiereeiiiieeeeiiieesnieeesieeessieeesnnees
Blower Cover HB (Rev B, Dom: 10/19/2009 To 01/27/2010).
BIOWET COVEI HB ...ttt et sht et e et eesbe e e e e be e e e enreee s

F-43234 (January 2011)

- 46 -



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-59620

~N~No o wN R

CONVECTION MOTOR ASSEMBLY (FB) (30 INCH UNIT)

PART NO.

00-419730-00001
00-419719-00002
00-428898-00008
00-415780-00008
00-921640
00-712380
00-921658
00-921093
00-921631

NAME OF PART AMT.

MOLOT (M6 H.) 1ottt ettt ettt 1
Motor Mounting Bracket....
Motor Insulation ................
Rotor Blower ..................
Motor Mount HB.............
SpaCer ......ooeviiiiiiiees
Blower Cover HB............
(TN 1 (o I V(o) (o] g €T =T TSR
DEflECIOT — AT FIOW.....eeiiiiiie ettt et e e e e e et e e st e e e snsa e e e saa e e e eteeaeensaeeanreeens

- 47 - F-43234 (January 2011)



CHALLENGER XL AND ENDURANCE SERIES GAS RANGES REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

00-719237
00-730228
00-921298
00-921329-0000A
00-921330
00-921382
00-921419-0000A
00-413302-00001
00-719243

00-921416
00-924002-0000A
00-924005-0000A
00-924008
00-924019
00-924020-0000A
00-924028
00-925015
00-927011
00-404193-00001

00-428915-00001
00-497240-00001
00-497246-00001

00-426505-00012
00-921074
00-921075
00-921416
00-924024-0000A
00-924502-0000A
00-924503
00-924510-0000A
00-924514
00-925015
00-926509-0000A
00-926518
00-497246-00001

00-426505-00012
00-719179
00-730228
00-921029-0000A
00-921034
00-921074
00-921075
00-921416
00-925003-0000A
00-925013
00-925015
00-926504
00-926509-0000A
00-926523
00-497240-00001
00-497246-00001

00-925057
00-925058

Valve — Griddle Burner....

Weldment — Manifold (36 IN.).....cocviiiiiiiniiiieceec e

Top Frame Assy. (36 In.) (CHR XL)

ACCESSORIES FOR STEP-UP BURNERS

NAME OF PART AMT.

ML Step-Up (12 In.) (Vulcan)

Nut 3/16 Alpha Brass (P/N ABADDD) ........c.utiiuieieeitieiieaiie et esteesieeesieesbeesteesbessteessseesssesbeesseeanns 1
Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> (Reviewed DWM 8/26/08) .... ..6
Grate StOP .....vvviiiiie i w1
Rear Frame — StEP-UP (36 IN.) ..oiitiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
BUINEr HEA — SEP-UP ...eiiiiiiiieitie ittt 1
Bracket — Pilot Step-Up
PilOt TUDE ASSY. — SEEP-UP .ttt ettt sbe e e e bb e e e sbe e e e e be e e e anreee s 1
(@31l d100] 1Y [oTU T o 1ol F U TP 2
BIaSS SIEEVE (3/16) ..veeuveteeuieteeiieste ettt sttt sb e bbbttt h et bbbttt an 1

ML-137209-00HTV Hot Top Module (12 In.) (Vulcan)
| & O Manual SUPPIEMENE SHEET ........ooiuiiiiieiie e 1
Frame Assy. (121n.).ccceeviieeennnen.

.1
Manifold Weldment (12 In.) .1
Manifold Cover (12 In.) ...... .1
Burner Support (12 In.)... .1
T a1 e € To [o L= (1 T2 o ISR 1
Heat Shield — GriddIe (12 IN.) c..ueeiuieiiieie ettt se e sbe e ene s 1
Crumb Tray Guide (CHR XL)....
KNOD — GHIAAIE XLttt n e s
Valve /s x 1/4 90 Deg. (Pilot Adjustment Valve, 260 Broiler) (Reviewed DM 10/7/08)
(Adjustable Pilot Valve For 260 Endurance & MSA GriddI€) .........c.ccovcveeiiiieeiiiieeniiee e 1
Pilot Tube Assy. Griddle (T3-BZ001-10) ......ccccccuveevvereriveeenns .1

KNOD — GHAAIE ... e 1
ML-137210-0001V Hot Top Module (24 In.) (Vulcan)

TUDE — FIEX (M4 X L2 IN.) 1ottt ettt ettt 1
Flash Tube (24 In. Griddle)
Bracket — Griddle Pilot (24 IN.)...coiuiiiiiiie ettt 1
1 & O Manual SUPPIEMENT SNEEL ..........oeiiiiieie e 1
Manifold Pipe Assy.
Weldment — Frame ASSY. (24 IN.)..eiiiiiiiieie et 1
BUINET SUPPOIT (24 1N.) 1.ttt ettt 2
Weldment — Crumb Tray (24 In.).. .1
Cover — Manifold (24 In.) ............. .1
Crumb Tray Guide (CHR XL).... 2
Burner — Griddle .............cccce.. 2
Heat Shield — Griddle (24 In.) L1
KNOD — GRIAAIE ...ttt et nne e nene e 2
ML-137211-00HTV Hot Top Module (36 In.) (Vulcan)

TUDE — FIEX (M2 X 12 IN.) 1ottt ettt ettt ettt sb ettt e b e et e et e e sabeeteeannas 1
Valve — Single Pilot (Reviewed DWM 9/3/08) ........c.uuuiiiiiiiiiieeeniiie et 2

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x /> (Reviewed DWM 8/26/08) ....

Manifold Cover (36 In.) (CHR XL)...
Flash Tube — Griddle (24 In.).......
Bracket — Griddle Pilot (24 In.).....
| & O Manual Supplement Sheet .

Griddle Burner Support (36 In.) ...... .
Crumb Tray GUIAE (CHR XL) ...uuiieiiiieeiiiie e st e eeitie e sttee e steeeesntaeessteeseeteeessnteeessnneeesneeeennneeesnnes 2
HEAE SHIEIA (36 1N.) ..ttt ettt she ettt e s e b et e e s sb e e nbeesnbeeeee 1
Burner — Griddle
EXIENSION (2.13 OFIfiCE) ...veeeiiiiieiieie ettt ettt sttt e rbb e e et e e e et e e e saneeas 3
ValIVE — GHOAAIE BUINET ... ..ottt ettt 3
KNOD — GRIAAIE ...ttt ettt nbe e 3
ML-137251-000HT Hot Tops

L [0 O o] o Tl o (o] o | APPSR PTPPRTN 1
HOE TOP — REAT ...ttt e et e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e 1

FORM 43234

JANUARY 2011 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



	ORIFICE CHART
	RANGE BODY AND PANELS (24 SERIES)
	RANGE BODY AND PANELS (36 SERIES)
	RANGE BODY AND PANELS (60 SERIES WITH GRIDDLE/BROILER)
	RANGE BODY AND PANELS (60 SERIES)
	RANGE BODY AND PANELS (72 SERIES)
	DOOR ASSEMBLY (WOLF RANGES)
	DOOR ASSEMBLY (VULCAN RANGES)
	OPEN TOP BURNER (WITH PILOT)
	OPEN TOP BURNER (WITH FLASH TUBE)
	OPEN TOP BURNER MODULE (12 INCH ASSEMBLY)
	OPEN TOP BURNER MODULE (24 INCH ASSEMBLY)
	OPEN TOP BURNER MODULE (36 INCH ASSEMBLY)
	GRIDDLE/BROILER TOP MODULE
	THERMOSTAT GRIDDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (24 INCH UNITS)
	THERMOSTAT GRIDDLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY (36 INCH UNITS)
	CONVECTION OVEN CONTROL BRACKET (BEFORE 3/11/2010)
	CONVECTION OVEN CONTROL BRACKET (ON OR AFTER 3/11/2010)
	STANDARD OVEN CONTROL BRACKET
	OVEN BURNER ASSEMBLY
	STANDARD OVEN MODULE (24 SERIES)
	CONVECTION OVEN MODULE (24 SERIES)
	STANDARD OVEN MODULE (36 SERIES)
	CONVECTION OVEN MODULE (36 SERIES) (ON OR AFTER 3/10/2010)
	GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (12 INCH UNIT)
	GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (24 INCH UNIT)
	GRIDDLE TOP MODULE (36 INCH UNIT)
	OPEN TOP BURNER MANIFOLD ASSEMBLIES
	CONVECTION MOTOR ASSEMBLY (24 INCH UNIT)
	CONVECTION MOTOR ASSEMBLY (30 INCH UNIT)
	CONVECTION MOTOR ASSEMBLY (FB) (30 INCH UNIT)
	ACCESSORIES FOR STEP-UP BURNERS

